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)
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)

DECISION

George Bewen is subject to discipline for errors and misrepresentations made in an appraisal report, but is not subject to discipline for alleged gross negligence, incompetency, or violation of professional trust or confidence.
Procedure


On October 20, 2009, the MREAC filed a complaint seeking to discipline Bewen’s real estate appraiser’s license, then filed an amended complaint October 23, 2009.  On December 1, 2009, Bewen filed a response to the complaint.  

This Commission convened a hearing on May 26, 2010.  Assistant Attorney General Kevin Hall represented the MREAC.  Bewen appeared pro se.  The matter became ready for decision on September 20, 2010, when Bewen’s brief was due.
Findings of Fact

1. Bewen is licensed by the MREAC as a state-licensed real estate appraiser.  His license is and was at all relevant times current and active.
2. On or about November 10, 2005, Bewen submitted an appraisal report (“the report”) to Premier Bank for real property located at 4538 Washington Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri (“the subject property”).
3. The report was to be prepared in compliance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (“USPAP”), 2005 edition.

4. The report consists of a completed uniform residential appraisal report (“URAR”), a supplemental addendum, a dimension list addendum, a photo addendum showing pictures of both the subject property and the three properties that Bewen used for comparable sales data (referred to as “Comparable Sale # 1,”  “Comparable Sale # 2,” and “Comparable Sale # 3”), a floor plan of the subject property, and a location map.

5. The report valued the subject property at $325,000.
6. While the subject property and the three comparable properties listed in the report are all located in the Central West End area of St. Louis, the comparable properties were located in more desirable neighborhoods than the subject property’s neighborhood.

7. The report did not account for the discrepancy in desirability and value between the subject property and the comparable properties based on location, and did not make appropriate adjustments in value between the comparable properties and the subject property as a result.

8. The street on which the subject property is located contains several vacant lots and boarded-up structures, unlike other properties in the Central West End.

9. The report failed to account for the fact that the locations of the comparable properties were superior to the subject property’s location.

10. The discrepancies and failures to properly analyze and explain the differences between the comparable properties and the subject property made the report difficult for its intended users to understand.

11. Bewen failed to correctly summarize information about the subject property’s neighborhood and condition.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The MREAC has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.
  The MREAC must prove its contentions by a preponderance of the evidence.

Preponderance of the evidence is that which is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.[
]
Section 339.535
 provides:

State certified real estate appraisers and state licensed real estate appraisers shall comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation.

Section 339.532.2 authorizes discipline for:

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or 
duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 339.500 to 339.549; 
(6) Violation of any of the standards for the development or communication of real estate appraisals as provided in or pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549;

(7) Failure to comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation;

(8) Failure or refusal without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or communicating an appraisal;

(9) Negligence or incompetence in developing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal;

(10) Violating, assisting or enabling any person to willfully disregard any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549 or the regulations of the commission for the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549;
*   *   *

(14) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
USPAP Standards and Standard Rules

The USPAP, 2005 edition, governs Bewen’s appraisals and appraisal reports on the properties.  
USPAP Standard 1 and SR 1-1(a) and (b)

USPAP Standard 1 states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must identify the problem to be solved and the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and correctly complete research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal.

USPAP SR 1-1(a) and (b) state:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

(a) be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal;
(b) not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal[.]

The MREAC alleges that Bewen “failed to adequately explain and identify the differences in neighborhoods between the subject property and the comparable properties, and he failed to include necessary and proper adjustments to the comparable properties used in his report.” 
  We agree with this statement and further agree that Bewen’s conduct violates USPAP Standard 1 because, as the MREAC’s expert witness testified, Bewen erred by not identifying the problem of the wide variations, both in values of comparable properties themselves and of the sub-neighborhoods where they are located, within the Central West End.  The MREAC’s expert witness also noted that the report failed to comply with SR 1-1(a) and (b) because of factors regarding location, property condition, and property upgrades.  Bewen also violated Standard 1 by not correctly completing the necessary research and analysis and not setting out the differences between the sub-neighborhoods.  We therefore conclude that Bewen violated Standard 1 and SR 1-1(a) and (b).

USPAP SR 1-2(c) 


USPAP SR 1-2(c) states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

(c) identify the type and definition of value and, if the value opinion to be developed is market value, ascertain whether the value is to be the most probable price[.]

The MREAC alleges that Bewen “violated Standard 1 and SR 1-2(c) because the value he concluded for the subject property, by being based on comparable properties without proper adjustments, was inconsistent with the market for the subject property.” 
  We agree with this statement and further agree that Bewen’s conduct violated USPAP Standard 1 because, as the MREAC’s expert witness testified, Bewen failed to ascertain, in developing market value, that 
the most probable price for the property was not consistent with the market, because if he had made the correct adjustment for location, a lower value would have been indicated.  The MREAC’s expert witness also asserted that Bewen violated SR 1-2(c) because of a failure to address location and upgrade factors correctly.  Bewen also violated Standard 1 by not correctly completing the necessary analysis, by virtue of his not making that correct adjustment for location.  We therefore conclude that Bewen violated Standard 1 and SR 1-2(c).
Standard Rule (SR) 1-2(e)(i) 

USPAP SR 1-2(e)(i) states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
*   *   *

(e) identify the characteristics of the property that are relevant to the type and definition of value and intended use of the appraisal, including:
(i) its location and physical, legal, and economic attributes[.]
The MREAC alleges that Bewen “failed to identify the characteristics of the subject property that supported his conclusion for its effective age and value, including an adequate description of the Washington Boulevard neighborhood.”
  We agree.  While Bewen reported the physical features of the subject property correctly, he did not set out the salient differences between neighborhoods, i.e., numerous vacant lots and boarded-up homes on Washington Boulevard, as opposed to other parts of the Central West End.  The MREAC’s expert witness also asserted that Bewen violated SR 1-2(e)(i) because of a failure to address location and upgrade factors correctly.  Bewen also violated Standard 1 by not correctly completing the necessary analysis, 
for the reason set out under “USPAP SR 1-2(c)” above.  We conclude that Bewen violated Standard 1 and SR 1-2(e)(i).
USPAP SR 1-3(a)

USPAP SR 1-3(a) states:

When the value opinion to be developed is market value, and given the scope of work identified in accordance with Standards Rule 1-2(f), an appraiser must:

 (a) identify and analyze the effect on use and value of existing land use regulations, reasonably probable modifications of such land use regulations, economic supply and demand, the physical adaptability of the real estate, and the market area trends.
The MREAC alleges that Bewen “violated Standard 1 and SR 1-3(a) “because he failed to identify and analyze the effect of the physical adaptability of the subject property and the market area trends, including adequately discussing the condition of the Washington Boulevard neighborhood in comparison to surrounding area by the subject property.” 
  We agree with this statement because, as the MREAC’s expert witness testified, Bewen failed to identify the physical adaptability of the subject property, as well as market area trends for said property and the comparable properties.  The MREAC’s expert witness noted that Bewen did correctly note the condition of the property, but did not do so with the comparable properties.  The MREAC’s expert witness used comparable property number 3 as an example, testifying that it was a foreclosure and probably not in the best of shape.  Bewen, however, considered the amount of upgrades to be equal and made a condition adjustment of just $15,000, which was small considering that it was a foreclosure.  Bewen also violated Standard 1 by not making the correct analysis with regard to the comparable properties.  We therefore conclude that Bewen violated Standard 1 and SR 1-3(a).
USPAP SR 1-4(a) and (b)(iii)

USPAP SR 1-4(a) and (b)(iii) state:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must collect, verify, and analyze all information applicable to the appraisal problem, given the scope of work identified in accordance with Standards Rule 1-2(f). 

(a) When a sales comparison approach is applicable, an appraiser must analyze such comparable sales data as are available to indicate a value conclusion.

(b) When a cost approach is applicable, an appraiser must:

*   *   *

(iii) analyze such comparable data as are available to determine the difference between the cost now and the present worth of the improvements (accrued depreciation).

The MREAC alleges that Bewen violated Standard 1 and SR 1-4(a) and (b)(iii) “because he failed to properly analyze sales comparison data in terms of the comparable properties being located in a superior location, the subject property appearing to be the only renovated home on its block at the time Bewen completed his report, and the depreciation of the subject property.” 
 We agree with this statement in part because, as the MREAC’s expert witness testified, Bewen failed to analyze available comparable sales data to indicate a value conclusion, in that the comparable properties were superior in location to the subject property.  The MREAC’s expert witness denied that the subject property was the only renovated home on its block, and further noted that it was a difficult area to do appraisals because it is a small submarket and not easy to get comparable properties, so evidently there were none on those blocks when the appraisal was done, but Bewen did use sales from better neighborhoods.  Nevertheless, the MREAC’s expert 
witness went on to note that Bewen would have been better served by going to other areas where better comparable properties could be found.  The MREAC’s expert witness, however, did not believe that Bewen violated SR 1-4(b)(iii) because a cost approach was probably irrelevant to a 100-year old house such as the subject property, and he gave Bewen credit for doing the cost approach work.  Bewen also violated Standard 1 by not making the correct analysis with regard to the comparable properties.  We therefore conclude that Bewen violated Standard 1 and SR 1-4(a), but not SR 1-4(b)(iii).
USPAP Standard 2 and SR 2-1(a) and (b)

USPAP Standard 2 states:

In reporting the results of a real property appraisal, an appraiser must communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.

USPAP SR 2-1(a) and (b) state:

Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:

 (a) clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading;
(b) contain sufficient information to enable the intended users of the appraisal to understand the report properly[.]

The MREAC alleges that Bewen violated Standard 2 and SR 2-1(a) and (b) “because, by failing to adequately describe applicable neighborhoods, comparable property adjustments, or details in support of the concluded effective age of 15 years, he failed to clearly and accurately set forth his appraisal in a manner that would not be misleading or otherwise not enable intended users to understand the report.” 
   We agree with this statement.  We discuss Bewen’s failure to adequately describe neighborhoods under “USPAP Standard 1 and SR 1-1(a) and (b)” above. 
Also, as the MREAC’s expert witness testified, Bewen failed to provide enough information to support Bewen’s conclusion that the effective age of the property was 15 years old.
  The MREAC’s expert witness also testified that Bewen failed to comply with SR 2-1(a) and (b) because his appraisal was misleading and could have been difficult for a client to understand clearly and precisely.  Bewen also violated Standard 2 because, as the MREAC’s expert witness explained, the report was misleading and failed to provide sufficient information, because Bewen did not explain the “pros and cons” of the neighborhood, but instead intimated that the sub-neighborhoods were more or less equal.  We therefore conclude that Bewen violated Standard 2 and SR 2-1(a) and (b).
USPAP SR 2-2(b)(ix)


USPAP SR 2-2(b)(ix) states:

Each written real property appraisal report must be prepared under one of the following three options and prominently state which option is used: Self-Contained Appraisal Report, Summary Appraisal Report, or Restricted Use Appraisal Report.

*   *   *
(b) The content of a Summary Appraisal Report must be consistent with the intended use of the appraisal and, at a minimum:

*   *   *

(ix) summarize the information analyzed, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions, and conclusions[.]

The MREAC alleges that Bewen violated Standard 2 and SR 2-2(b)(ix) “by failing to summarize the information analyzed, his appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning he used that supported his analyses, opinion, and conclusions regarding the effective age of the subject 
property, the comparable properties used, the adjustments included, and the overall value concluded for the subject property.” 
  We agree with this statement, because, as the MREAC’s expert witness testified, Bewen failed to correctly summarize information about the subject property’s neighborhood and the condition of the subject property.  The MREAC’s expert witness also testified that Bewen’s failure to correctly summarize information about the neighborhood and the property condition constituted a violation of 2-2(b)(ix).  That failure to correctly summarize such information also constituted a violation of Standard 2.

We therefore conclude that Bewen violated Standard 2 and SR 2-1(b)(ix).

Violation of Standards – § 339.532.2(6)


Because § 339.535 mandates compliance with USPAP, and because § 339.532.2(6) authorizes discipline for a violation of such standards, we conclude, based on the individual conclusions set out above, that Bewen is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(6).

Failure to Comply with USPAP – § 339.532.2(7)

Based on the violation of USPAP Standards and Standard Rules as set out above, we conclude that Bewen is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(7), which authorizes discipline for such violations.

Failure or Refusal to Exercise 
Reasonable Diligence – § 339.532.2(8)

The MREAC’s expert witness testified that Bewen failed to exercise reasonable diligence in developing, preparing, or communicating the report, so that testimony, along with the other evidence we heard, leads us to conclude that Bewen is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(8).

Violating Statutes or Regulations – § 339.532.2(10)

Because Bewen violated § 339.535, we conclude that Bewen is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(10).
Gross Negligence and Incompetency – § 339.532.2(5)

The MREAC alleges that Bewen engaged in each of these.  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a recent disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” amounting to an inability or unwillingness to function properly.
  The Albanna court said that the evaluation necessitates a broader-scale analysis, taking into account the licensee’s capacities and successes.
  In this case, the MREAC has not persuaded us that Bewen showed a state of being amounting to an inability or unwillingness to function properly.  Similarly, the MREAC fails to persuade us that Bewen’s conduct deviated from professional standards so egregiously as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  We therefore conclude that Bewen is not subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(5).
Violation of Professional Trust or Confidence – § 339.532.2(14)

Professional trust or confidence is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It is based on the power imbalance in matters within the 
knowledge of the licensed profession between the professional and client.
  A professional trust or confidence is engendered by a party's reliance on the special knowledge and skills evidenced by professional licensure.
  Reliance on a professional's special knowledge and skills creates a professional trust, not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  The MREAC’s expert witness testified that Bewen violated the professional trust or confidence that he had in Bewen.  We cannot conclude that to be the case.  We therefore conclude that Bewen is not subject to discipline under 
§ 339.532.2(14).
Summary


Bewen is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(6), (7), (8) and (10). 

SO ORDERED on January 11, 2011.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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